
December 1, 1975 

OPINI ON LETTER NO. 226 
Answer by Letter - Iverson 

Ms. Virginia G. Young 
Chairman, Coordinating Board 

for Higher Education 
600 Clar k Avenue 
J e ffe r son City , Hi ssouri 65101 

Dear Ms. Young: 

FILE 0 

~~t, 

Thi s is in r esponse to your opinion r equest in which you 
ask t he following questi ons: 

'' Is the Conunissioner of Higher Education 
the director of the De par tment of Hi gher 
Education within t he me aning of Section 
1 . 6 (3) of the Omnibus Reor ganizati on Act 
of 1974? 

"If t hat question is answered affirmatively, 
i s the Coordinating Board for Hi gher Educa­
tion authorized, as head of t he Department 
of Hi gher Education, to set t he annual sal­
ary for t he Commiss i one r of Hi gher Educa­
tion witi1in t he meaning of Section 1. 6 (7) 
of sai d Act? " 

The Department of Hi gher Education and the Coordinati ng 
Board for Higher Education were created under t he provisions of 
Sections 12 and 52 of Article IV of the ~tissouri Constitution and 
Sections 1. 5, 6.1 and 6 . 2 of Senat e Bill No. 1 of the 77th General 
Assembly, t he Omni bus Reor ganization Act of 1974. Section 6 .2 
of Senate Bill No. 1, provides t hat all powe rs, duties , personnel 
and property of t he former Commission on Hi gher Education con­
tained in Chapter 173 of the Miss ouri s tatutes be transferr ed by 
a Type 1 transfer to t he Coor d inating Board . In addition, Sec­
tion 6 .2 of Senate Bill No. 1 provide s t hat " ••• the coordi na­
ting board shall be t he head of t he department. 11 



Ms. Virginia G. Young 

When the "head of the department" is a commission or board, 
Section 1 . 6(3 ) of Senate Bi l l No . 1 provides: 

" • it shall appoint a director of the 
department unless otherwise provided by this 
act and may delegate such duties, powers and 
authority to the director of the department 
as it deens necessary to fulfill the duties 
and obligations of the department. Such di­
rector shall serve at the pleasure of t he 
head of ti1e department and shall h ave the 
title of office provided herein . " 

Section 6 . 2 of Senate Bill No. 1 provides that the Coordinating 
Board for Higher Education shall appoint a commissioner as the 
chief administrative officer for the board. It is the opinion 
of this office that the Commissioner of Higher Education is the 
"chief administrative officer ' of the Department of Higher Edu­
cation designated in Section 1 .6(3) of Senate Bill No . 1. There­
fore, we answer affirmatively your first question as to whether 
the Commissioner of Higher Education is the "director" of the 
Department of Highe r Education . 

You ask next whether ti1e Coordinating Board for Higher Edu­
cation, as head of the department, is authorized to set the annual 
salary for the Commissioner of Higher Education within the meaning 
of Section 1.6(7) of Senate Bill No. 1, which provides as follows: 

''The director of each department, other 
than those directors appointed by the~arls 
of departments authorized to set salaries of 
directors, shall r eceive an annual salary or 
th1rty thousand dollars payable in twelve 
equal monthly installments. •· 
(Emphasis supplied ). 

Section 1 . 6(7) requires that the director of the department r eceive 
an annual salary of thirty thousand dollars, Wlless the ''head of 
the department" is authorized to set t he salary of its director. 
The answer to your second question, therefore, depends upon whether 
the Missouri Constitution or statutes confer upon the Coordinating 
Board for Higher Education the authority to set the sal ary of its 
director. 

Noti1ing contained in Article IV, Section 52 of the Missouri 
Constitution, Chapter 173 , RSMo , or Section 6 of Senate Bill No . 1, 
authorizes the Coordinating Board for Hi gher ~ducation to set the 
salary of t he Commissioner . Because the Coordinating Board for 
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Ms. Virginia G. Young 

Higher Education is not one of the "heads of departments autho­
rized to set the salary of its director," Section 1.6(7) requires 
that the Commissioner of Higher Bducation be paid a salary of 
thirty thousand dollars ($30 ,000 ). 

The Commissioner of Higher l!.ducation is the director of t he 
Department of Higher Bducation within the meaning of Section 
1.6(3) of the Omnibus Reorganization Act of 1974. The Coor di­
nating Board for Higher Education is not authorized to set the 
salary of the Commissioner of Higher Bducation. Section 1.6(7) 
of the Omnibus Reorganization Act of 1974 require s, therefore, 
that the Commissioner be paid an annual salary of thirty thousand 
dollars ($30,000). 

Very truly yours, 

JOHN C. DANFORTH 
Attorney General 
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